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EXISTING DEBT SERVICE
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General Obligation Debt Service

 Levy 
Year 

 Fiscal 
Year 

 $8,869,998 
School Bonds, 

Series 2000 
CABs(1) 

 $1,899,994 
GO CABs 

School Bonds, 
Series 2002  Total  Rate Setting EAV 

 Growth 
Rate 

B&I Tax 
Rate 

 Est. 
Operating 

Rate 
Est. Total 
Tax Rate 

2010 2012 1,345,000$    110,000$       1,927,463$     179,904,662$       -2.16% 1.071
2011 2013 1,400,000      115,000         1,970,478       172,708,476        -4.00% 1.141
2012 2014 1,455,000      120,000         2,013,493       167,067,231        -3.27% 1.205
2013 2015 1,515,000      125,000         1,640,000       160,054,193        -4.20% 1.025
2014 2016 1,575,000      130,000         1,705,000       157,681,077        -1.48% 1.081 4.911 5.993
2015 2017 1,640,000      135,000         1,775,000       157,681,077        0.00% 1.126 4.911 6.037
2016 2018 1,705,000      140,000         1,845,000       159,257,888        1.00% 1.158 4.911 6.070
2017 2019 1,770,000      150,000         1,920,000       160,850,467        1.00% 1.194 4.911 6.105
2018 2020 1,840,000      155,000         1,995,000       162,458,971        1.00% 1.228 4.911 6.139
2019 2021 -                   2,075,000      2,075,000       164,083,561        1.00% 1.265 4.911 6.176
2020 2022 -                   270,000         270,000         165,724,397        1.00% 0.163 4.911 5.074
2021 2023 -                   -                    -                    167,381,641        1.00% 0.000 4.211 4.211
2022 2024 -                   -                    -                    169,055,457        1.00% 0.000 4.211 4.211
2023 2025 -                   -                    -                    170,746,012        1.00% 0.000 4.211 4.211
2024 2026 -                   -                    -                    172,453,472        1.00% 0.000 4.211 4.211
2025 2027 -                   -                    -                    174,178,006        1.00% 0.000
2026 2028 -                   -                    -                    175,919,786        1.00% 0.000
2027 2029 -                   -                    -                    177,678,984        1.00% 0.000
2028 2030 -                   -                    -                    179,455,774        1.00% 0.000
2029 2031 -                   -                    -                    181,250,332        1.00% 0.000

8,530,000$    3,055,000$     11,585,000$   
________
(1) Series 2000 bonds were authorized by referendum. 

Total DS From 
Current FY:



• Since the State requires a life safety review of District facilities every 
10 years, ideally the District would retire the majority of its life safety 
financings every 10 years

• The District would have the capacity to address life safety needs in 
its next survey without having to increase its annual bond and 
interest tax levy or restructure a significant amount of debt

• The following scenarios provide options for the District to balance its 
desire to minimize the bond and interest tax levy while amortizing 
principal rapidly enough to provide future flexibility 

OBJECTIVES FOR LIFE SAFETY BONDS
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SCENARIO 1
NO RESTRUCTURING

ESTIMATED PROCEEDS: $7,000,000

General Obligation Debt Service

 Levy 
Year 

 Fiscal 
Year 

 $8,869,998 
School 

Bonds, Series 
2000 CABs(1) 

 $1,899,994 
GO CABs 

School Bonds, 
Series 2002 

 $2,150,000 
GO Bonds, 
Series 2008 

 PROPOSED 
$7 Million 

School Bonds, 
Series 2015 (2)  Total 

 Rate Setting 
EAV 

 Growth 
Rate 

B&I Tax 
Rate 

 Est. 
Operating 

Rate 
Est. Total 
Tax Rate 

2010 2012 1,345,000$    110,000$       472,463$       -$                    1,927,463$     179,904,662$   -2.16% 1.071
2011 2013 1,400,000     115,000         455,478         -                     1,970,478       172,708,476    -4.00% 1.141
2012 2014 1,455,000     120,000         438,493         -                     2,013,493       167,067,231    -3.27% 1.205
2013 2015 1,515,000     125,000         -                   -                     1,640,000       160,054,193    -4.20% 1.025
2014 2016 1,575,000     130,000         -                   -                     1,705,000       157,681,077    -1.48% 1.081 4.911 5.993
2015 2017 1,640,000     135,000         -                   413,438           2,188,438       157,681,077    0.00% 1.388 4.911 6.299
2016 2018 1,705,000     140,000         -                   344,750           2,189,750       159,257,888    1.00% 1.375 4.911 6.286
2017 2019 1,770,000     150,000         -                   273,875           2,193,875       160,850,467    1.00% 1.364 4.911 6.275
2018 2020 1,840,000     155,000         -                   273,875           2,268,875       162,458,971    1.00% 1.397 4.911 6.308
2019 2021 -                   2,075,000      -                   273,875           2,348,875       164,083,561    1.00% 1.432 4.911 6.343
2020 2022 -                   270,000         -                   1,290,763        1,560,763       165,724,397    1.00% 0.942 4.911 5.853
2021 2023 -                   -                    -                   1,560,650        1,560,650       167,381,641    1.00% 0.932 4.211 5.144
2022 2024 -                   -                    -                   1,560,550        1,560,550       169,055,457    1.00% 0.923 4.211 5.134
2023 2025 -                   -                    -                   1,563,150        1,563,150       170,746,012    1.00% 0.915 4.211 5.127
2024 2026 -                   -                    -                   1,564,425        1,564,425       172,453,472    1.00% 0.907 4.211 5.119
2025 2027 -                   -                    -                   -                     -                    174,178,006    1.00% 0.000
2026 2028 -                   -                    -                   -                     -                    175,919,786    1.00% 0.000
2027 2029 -                   -                    -                   -                     -                    177,678,984    1.00% 0.000
2028 2030 -                   -                    -                   -                     -                    179,455,774    1.00% 0.000
2029 2031 -                   -                    -                   -                     -                    181,250,332    1.00% 0.000

8,530,000$    3,055,000$     -$                  9,119,350$      20,704,350$   
________
(1) Series 2000 bonds were authorized by referendum. 

Total DS From 
Current FY:

(2) Rates based upon the "AAA" MMD index for September 1, 2015 and recent bond sales which PMA believes to be accurate and 
reliable plus 0.50%. Estimated TIC = 3.58%.



5

SCENARIO  2
RESTRUCTURING TO MAINTAIN CONSTANT B&I RATE

THROUGH FY 2022 WITH FURTHER DECREASE IN FY 2027
ESTIMATED PROCEEDS: $7,000,000

General Obligation Debt Service

 Levy 
Year 

 Fiscal 
Year 

 $8,869,998 
School 

Bonds, Series 
2000 CABs(1) 

 $1,899,994 
GO CABs 

School Bonds, 
Series 2002 

 $2,150,000 
GO Bonds, 
Series 2008 

 PROPOSED 
$10 Million 
School and 
Refunding 

Bonds, Series 
2015 (2)  Total 

 Rate Setting 
EAV 

 Growth 
Rate 

 B&I Tax 
Rate 

 Est. 
Operating 

Rate 
Est. Total 
Tax Rate 

2010 2012 1,345,000$    110,000$       472,463$       -$                    1,927,463$     179,904,662$   -2.16% 1.071
2011 2013 1,400,000     115,000         455,478         -                     1,970,478       172,708,476    -4.00% 1.141
2012 2014 1,455,000     120,000         438,493         -                     2,013,493       167,067,231    -3.27% 1.205
2013 2015 1,515,000     125,000         -                   -                     1,640,000       160,054,193    -4.20% 1.025
2014 2016 1,575,000     130,000         -                   -                     1,705,000       157,681,077    -1.48% 1.081 4.911 5.993
2015 2017 950,000        135,000         -                   615,150           1,700,150       157,681,077    0.00% 1.078 4.911 5.990
2016 2018 1,175,000     140,000         -                   410,100           1,725,100       159,257,888    1.00% 1.083 4.911 5.995
2017 2019 1,180,000     150,000         -                   410,100           1,740,100       160,850,467    1.00% 1.082 4.911 5.993
2018 2020 1,190,000     155,000         -                   410,100           1,755,100       162,458,971    1.00% 1.080 4.911 5.992
2019 2021 -                   1,365,000      -                   410,100           1,775,100       164,083,561    1.00% 1.082 4.911 5.993
2020 2022 -                   270,000         -                   1,520,325        1,790,325       165,724,397    1.00% 1.080 4.911 5.992
2021 2023 -                   -                    -                   1,644,550        1,644,550       167,381,641    1.00% 0.983 4.211 5.194
2022 2024 -                   -                    -                   1,641,550        1,641,550       169,055,457    1.00% 0.971 4.211 5.182
2023 2025 -                   -                    -                   1,641,450        1,641,450       170,746,012    1.00% 0.961 4.211 5.173
2024 2026 -                   -                    -                   1,640,388        1,640,388       172,453,472    1.00% 0.951 4.211 5.163
2025 2027 -                   -                    -                   1,129,700        1,129,700       174,178,006    1.00% 0.649 4.211 4.860
2026 2028 -                   -                    -                   1,128,238        1,128,238       175,919,786    1.00% 0.641 4.211 4.853
2027 2029 -                   -                    -                   1,124,750        1,124,750       177,678,984    1.00% 0.633 4.211 4.844
2028 2030 -                   -                    -                   -                     -                    179,455,774    1.00% 0.000
2029 2031 -                   -                    -                   -                     -                    181,250,332    1.00% 0.000

6,070,000$    2,345,000$     -$                  13,726,500$     22,141,500$   
________
(1) Series 2000 bonds were authorized by referendum. 

Total DS From 
Current FY:

(2) Rates based upon the "AAA" MMD index for September 1, 2015 and recent bond sales which PMA believes to be accurate and 
reliable plus 0.50%. Estimated TIC = 3.77%. May require multiple issues in order to be bank qualified.
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SCENARIO  3
NO RESTRUCTURING

ESTIMATED PROCEEDS: $9,300,000

General Obligation Debt Service

 Levy 
Year 

 Fiscal 
Year 

 $8,869,998 
School 

Bonds, Series 
2000 CABs(1) 

 $1,899,994 
GO CABs 

School Bonds, 
Series 2002 

 $2,150,000 
GO Bonds, 
Series 2008 

 PROPOSED 
$9.3 Million 

School Bonds, 
Series 2015 (2)  Total 

 Rate Setting 
EAV 

 Growth 
Rate 

 B&I Tax 
Rate 

 Est. 
Operating 

Rate 
Est. Total 
Tax Rate 

2010 2012 1,345,000$    110,000$       472,463$       -$                    1,927,463$     179,904,662$   -2.16% 1.071
2011 2013 1,400,000     115,000         455,478         -                     1,970,478       172,708,476    -4.00% 1.141
2012 2014 1,455,000     120,000         438,493         -                     2,013,493       167,067,231    -3.27% 1.205
2013 2015 1,515,000     125,000         -                   -                     1,640,000       160,054,193    -4.20% 1.025
2014 2016 1,575,000     130,000         -                   -                     1,705,000       157,681,077    -1.48% 1.081 4.911 5.993
2015 2017 1,640,000     135,000         -                   564,225           2,339,225       157,681,077    0.00% 1.484 4.911 6.395
2016 2018 1,705,000     140,000         -                   445,275           2,290,275       159,257,888    1.00% 1.438 4.911 6.349
2017 2019 1,770,000     150,000         -                   374,400           2,294,400       160,850,467    1.00% 1.426 4.911 6.338
2018 2020 1,840,000     155,000         -                   374,400           2,369,400       162,458,971    1.00% 1.458 4.911 6.370
2019 2021 -                   2,075,000      -                   374,400           2,449,400       164,083,561    1.00% 1.493 4.911 6.404
2020 2022 -                   270,000         -                   1,386,375        1,656,375       165,724,397    1.00% 0.999 4.911 5.911
2021 2023 -                   -                    -                   1,656,450        1,656,450       167,381,641    1.00% 0.990 4.211 5.201
2022 2024 -                   -                    -                   1,651,650        1,651,650       169,055,457    1.00% 0.977 4.211 5.188
2023 2025 -                   -                    -                   1,654,650        1,654,650       170,746,012    1.00% 0.969 4.211 5.180
2024 2026 -                   -                    -                   1,656,350        1,656,350       172,453,472    1.00% 0.960 4.211 5.172
2025 2027 -                   -                    -                   1,187,175        1,187,175       174,178,006    1.00% 0.682 4.211 4.893
2026 2028 -                   -                    -                   1,186,100        1,186,100       175,919,786    1.00% 0.674 4.211 4.886
2027 2029 -                   -                    -                   -                     -                    177,678,984    1.00% 0.000
2028 2030 -                   -                    -                   -                     -                    179,455,774    1.00% 0.000
2029 2031 -                   -                    -                   -                     -                    181,250,332    1.00% 0.000

8,530,000$    3,055,000$     -$                  12,511,450$     24,096,450$   
________
(1) Series 2000 bonds were authorized by referendum. 

Total DS From 
Current FY:

(2) Rates based upon the "AAA" MMD index for September 1, 2015 and recent bond sales which PMA believes to be accurate and 
reliable plus 0.50%. Estimated TIC = 3.71%.
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SCENARIO  4
RESTRUCTURING TO MAINTAIN CONSTANT B&I RATE

THROUGH FY 2022 WITH FURTHER DECREASE IN FY 2027
ESTIMATED PROCEEDS: $9,300,000

General Obligation Debt Service

 Levy 
Year 

 Fiscal 
Year 

 $8,869,998 
School 

Bonds, Series 
2000 CABs(1) 

 $1,899,994 
GO CABs 

School Bonds, 
Series 2002 

 $2,150,000 
GO Bonds, 
Series 2008 

 PROPOSED 
$13 Million 
School and 
Refunding 

Bonds, Series 
2015 (2)  Total 

 Rate Setting 
EAV 

 Growth 
Rate 

B&I Tax 
Rate 

 Est. 
Operating 

Rate 
Est. Total 
Tax Rate 

2010 2012 1,345,000$    110,000$       472,463$       -$                    1,927,463$     179,904,662$   -2.16% 1.071
2011 2013 1,400,000     115,000         455,478         -                     1,970,478       172,708,476    -4.00% 1.141
2012 2014 1,455,000     120,000         438,493         -                     2,013,493       167,067,231    -3.27% 1.205
2013 2015 1,515,000     125,000         -                   -                     1,640,000       160,054,193    -4.20% 1.025
2014 2016 1,575,000     130,000         -                   -                     1,705,000       157,681,077    -1.48% 1.081 4.911 5.993
2015 2017 715,000        135,000         -                   857,306           1,707,306       157,681,077    0.00% 1.083 4.911 5.994
2016 2018 1,015,000     140,000         -                   571,538           1,726,538       159,257,888    1.00% 1.084 4.911 5.995
2017 2019 1,020,000     150,000         -                   571,538           1,741,538       160,850,467    1.00% 1.083 4.911 5.994
2018 2020 1,035,000     155,000         -                   571,538           1,761,538       162,458,971    1.00% 1.084 4.911 5.996
2019 2021 -                   1,205,000      -                   571,538           1,776,538       164,083,561    1.00% 1.083 4.911 5.994
2020 2022 -                   270,000         -                   1,519,650        1,789,650       165,724,397    1.00% 1.080 4.911 5.991
2021 2023 -                   -                    -                   1,645,163        1,645,163       167,381,641    1.00% 0.983 4.211 5.194
2022 2024 -                   -                    -                   1,648,963        1,648,963       169,055,457    1.00% 0.975 4.211 5.187
2023 2025 -                   -                    -                   1,645,863        1,645,863       170,746,012    1.00% 0.964 4.211 5.175
2024 2026 -                   -                    -                   1,647,563        1,647,563       172,453,472    1.00% 0.955 4.211 5.167
2025 2027 -                   -                    -                   1,379,800        1,379,800       174,178,006    1.00% 0.792 4.211 5.004
2026 2028 -                   -                    -                   1,375,863        1,375,863       175,919,786    1.00% 0.782 4.211 4.993
2027 2029 -                   -                    -                   1,379,675        1,379,675       177,678,984    1.00% 0.776 4.211 4.988
2028 2030 -                   -                    -                   1,374,606        1,374,606       179,455,774    1.00% 0.766 4.211 4.977
2029 2031 -                   -                    -                   1,373,875        1,373,875       181,250,332    1.00% 0.758 4.211 4.969
2030 2032 -                   -                    -                   1,373,500        1,373,500       183,062,835    1.00% 0.750 4.211 4.962

5,360,000$    2,185,000$     -$                  19,507,975$     27,052,975$   
________
(1) Series 2000 bonds were authorized by referendum. 

Total DS From 
Current FY:

(2) Rates based upon the "AAA" MMD index for September 1, 2015 and recent bond sales which PMA believes to be accurate and 
reliable plus 0.50%. Estimated TIC = 4.16%. Assumed to be non-bank qualified.
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SUMMARY

 Levy 
Year 

 Fiscal 
Year 

 Existing Debt 
Service 

Estimated 
B&I Tax 

Rate  No Restructuring 

Estimated 
B&I Tax 

Rate 

Maintain Constant 
B&I Rate Through 
FY 2022; Further 
Drop in FY 2027 

Estimated 
B&I Tax 

Rate  No Restructuring 

Estimated 
B&I Tax 

Rate 

Maintain Constant 
B&I Rate Through 
FY 2022; Further 
Drop in FY 2027 

 Estimated 
B&I Tax 

Rate 
2015 2017 1,775,000$    1.126$     2,188,438$         1.388$     1,700,150$           1.078$     2,339,225$         1.484$     1,707,306$           1.083$     
2016 2018 1,845,000     1.158      2,189,750          1.375      1,725,100             1.083      2,290,275          1.438      1,726,538             1.084      
2017 2019 1,920,000     1.194      2,193,875          1.364      1,740,100             1.082      2,294,400          1.426      1,741,538             1.083      
2018 2020 1,995,000     1.228      2,268,875          1.397      1,755,100             1.080      2,369,400          1.458      1,761,538             1.084      
2019 2021 2,075,000     1.265      2,348,875          1.432      1,775,100             1.082      2,449,400          1.493      1,776,538             1.083      
2020 2022 270,000        0.163      1,560,763          0.942      1,790,325             1.080      1,656,375          0.999      1,789,650             1.080      
2021 2023 -               -        1,560,650          0.932      1,644,550             0.983      1,656,450          0.990      1,645,163             0.983      
2022 2024 -               -        1,560,550          0.923      1,641,550             0.971      1,651,650          0.977      1,648,963             0.975      
2023 2025 -               -        1,563,150          0.915      1,641,450             0.961      1,654,650          0.969      1,645,863             0.964      
2024 2026 -               -        1,564,425          0.907      1,640,388             0.951      1,656,350          0.960      1,647,563             0.955      
2025 2027 -               -        -                    -        1,129,700             0.649      1,187,175          0.682      1,379,800             0.792      
2026 2028 -               -        -                    -        1,128,238             0.641      1,186,100          0.674      1,375,863             0.782      
2027 2029 -               -        -                    -        1,124,750             0.633      -                    -        1,379,675             0.776      
2028 2030 -               -        -                    -        -                      -        -                    -        1,374,606             0.766      
2029 2031 -               -        -                    -        -                      -        -                    -        1,373,875             0.758      
2030 2032 -               -        -                    -        -                      -        -                    -        1,373,500             0.750      

Estimated Proceeds: N/A 7,000,000$         7,000,000$           9,300,000$         9,300,000$           

Estimated Size of Restructuring: N/A N/A 3,015,000$           N/A 3,865,000$           

Estimated Net Increase in Debt Service: N/A 9,119,350$         10,556,500$         12,511,450$       15,467,975$         

Debt Service for FY 2017 - 2026: 9,880,000$    18,999,350$       17,053,813$         20,018,175$       17,090,656$         

Debt Service for FY 2027 and thereafter: -$             -$                  3,382,688$           2,373,275$         8,257,319$           

__________

Life Safety Options (1)

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 4

(1) Rates based upon the "AAA" MMD index for September 1, 2015 and recent bond sales which PMA believes to be accurate and reliable plus 0.50%. Scenario 4 is assumed to be non-bank qualified 
(would require multiple issues in order to be bank qualified).

Scenario 3
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DISCLAIMER

The information contained herein is solely intended to suggest/discuss potentially applicable financing applications and is not intended to be a specific buy/sell 
recommendation, nor is it an official confirmation of terms. Any terms discussed herein are preliminary until confirmed in a definitive written agreement.
The analysis or information presented herein is based upon hypothetical projections and/or past performance that have certain limitations. No representation is 
made that it is accurate or complete or that any results indicated will be achieved. In no way is past performance indicative of future results. Changes to any 
prices, levels, or assumptions contained herein may have a material impact on results. Any estimates or assumptions contained herein represent our best 
judgment as of the date indicated and are subject to change without notice. Examples are merely representative and are not meant to be all-inclusive.
The information set forth herein was gathered from sources which we believe, but do not guarantee, to be accurate. Neither the information, nor any options 
expressed, constitute a solicitation by us for purposes of sale or purchase of any securities or commodities. Investment/financing decisions by market 
participants should not be based on this information.
You should consider certain economic risks (and other legal, tax, and accounting consequences) prior to entering into any type of transaction with PMA 
Securities, Inc. or PMA Financial Network, Inc. It is imperative that any prospective client perform its own research and due diligence, independent of us or our 
affiliates, to determine suitability of the proposed transaction with respect to the aforementioned potential economic risks and legal, tax, and accounting 
consequences. Our analyses are not and do not purport to be appraisals of the assets, or business of the District or any other entity.  PMA makes no 
representations as to the actual value which may be received in connection with a transaction nor the legal, tax, or accounting effects of consummating a 
transaction. PMA cannot be relied upon to provide legal, tax, or accounting advice. You should seek out independent and qualified legal, tax, and accounting 
advice from outside sources. This information has been prepared for informational and educational purposes and does not constitute a solicitation to purchase 
or sell securities, which may be done only after client suitability is reviewed and determined. 
Securities, public finance and institutional brokerage services are offered through PMA Securities, Inc. PMA Securities, Inc. is a broker-dealer and municipal 
advisor registered with the SEC and MSRB, and is a member of FINRA and SIPC. Prudent Man Advisors, Inc., an SEC registered investment adviser, provides 
investment advisory services to local government investment pools. All other products and services are provided by PMA Financial Network, Inc. PMA 
Financial Network, Inc., PMA Securities, Inc. and Prudent Man Advisors (collectively “PMA") are under common ownership. Securities and public finance 
services offered through PMA Securities, Inc. are available in CA, CO, FL, GA, IL, IN, IA, KS, MI, MN, MO, NE, OH, OK, PA, SD, TX and WI. This document is 
not an offer of services available in any state other than those listed above, has been prepared for informational and educational purposes only and does not 
constitute a solicitation to purchase or sell securities, which may be done only after client suitability is reviewed and determined. All investments mentioned 
herein may have varying levels of risk, and may not be suitable for every investor. For more information, please visit us at www.pmanetwork.com. 
© 2015 PMA Securities, Inc. For institutional use only.
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HISTORICAL INTEREST RATE GRAPH

11*The Municipal Market Data “MMD” is a AAA municipal bond market index produced by TM3. As of  September 29, 2015.
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HISTORICAL INTEREST RATE GRAPH – 2013 TO PRESENT

12*The Municipal Market Data “MMD” is a AAA municipal bond market index produced by TM3. As of  September 29, 2015.
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LEGAL DEBT MARGIN

Levy Year 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Collection Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Fiscal Year Ending 6/30 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Direct Debt, Beginning of Period (1) 3,524,104$         2,944,937$           2,383,009$           1,838,649$         1,310,150$          798,385$             
   Principal Paydown, Series 2000 (2) (519,435)            (503,431)               (487,153)              (470,696)            (455,437)             -                         
   Principal Paydown, Series 2002 (2) (59,732)              (58,497)                (57,208)                (57,803)              (56,329)               (711,123)              
Direct Debt, End of Period (1) 2,944,937$         2,383,009$           1,838,649$           1,310,150$         798,385$            87,261$               

Equalized Assessed Valuation (4) 157,704,466$     157,704,466$        159,281,511$       160,874,326$     162,483,069$      164,107,900$       
Assumed EAV Increase 0.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Statutory Debt Limit @ 13.80% 21,763,216$       21,763,216$         21,980,848$         22,200,657$       22,422,664$        22,646,890$        
Direct Debt, End of Period as % of EAV 1.87% 1.51% 1.15% 0.81% 0.49% 0.05%
Statutory Debt Margin at End of Period (1) 18,818,279$       19,380,207$         20,142,200$         20,890,507$       21,624,279$        22,559,629$        
________
(1) Assumes that the principal due in the current year is paid or that the funds are set aside for payment. Does not include leases.
(2) Principal paid on December 1 of the fiscal year.
(3) Uses total EAV including the EAV located in TIF districts.


